

No. 15-16410

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ARACELI RODRIGUEZ, individually and as
the surviving mother and personal representative of J.A.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LONNIE SWARTZ, Agent of the U.S. Border Patrol,

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona, Tucson
Case No. 4:14-cv-02551-RCC**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Matthew E. Price
William K. Dreher*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: 202-639-6000
Fax: 202-639-6066
mprice@jenner.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

*Admitted only in Maryland, not admitted in the
District of Columbia; practicing under the supervision
of the partnership of Jenner & Block, LLP.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF CONSENT 1

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION3

ARGUMENT5

I. OFFICER SWARTZ MAY NOT INVOKE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BASED ON J.A.’S STATUS AS A NON-CITIZEN.5

 A. When arguing that a plaintiff’s constitutional rights were not “clearly established” for qualified immunity purposes, an officer may rely only on facts that reasonably informed the officer’s conduct at issue.....5

 B. J.A.’s citizenship status did not reasonably inform Officer Swartz’s decision to use deadly force.11

II. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO DETERMINE WHETHER MRS. RODRIGUEZ POSSESSES A DAMAGES CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER *BIVENS*.....16

 A. Whether a plaintiff possesses a damages cause of action under *Bivens* is not within this Court’s “pendent appellate jurisdiction” on interlocutory appeal of a denial of qualified immunity.17

 B. A footnote in the Supreme Court’s opinion in *Wilkie v. Robbins*, 551 U.S. 537 (2007) should not be read to grant this Court that jurisdiction.....21

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	6, 7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	23, 24
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	4, 17
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Chavez v. United States</i> , 683 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2012)	13, 14, 15
<i>Cooper v. Sheehan</i> , 735 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Cunningham v. Gates</i> , 229 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000)	19, 21
<i>Currie v. Chhabra</i> , 728 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2013)	10, 11, 16
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012)	6
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	23, 24
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	9
<i>Huskey v. City of San Jose</i> , 204 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Kerr v. United States District Court for the Northern District of California</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976)	17
<i>Levin v. Madigan</i> , 692 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh</i> , 205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Madigan v. Levin</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2 (2013)	27
<i>Martin v. Naval Criminal Investigative Service</i> , 539 F. App'x 830 (9th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Mena v. City of Simi Valley</i> , 226 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Mendez v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 815 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2016)	13, 16

Ministerio Roca Solida v. McKelvey, No. 13-16808, 2016 WL 2342127 (9th Cir. May 4, 2016) 23

Minneci v. Pollard, 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012)..... 20

Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985) 18

Mohawk Industries v. Carpenter, 558 U.S. 100 (2009)..... 18

Moreno v. Baca, 431 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 6, 9, 10, 16

Mueller v. Auker, 576 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2009) 6, 18

Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... 26

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 6, 7-8

Pelletier v. Federal Home Loan Bank of San Francisco, 968 F.2d 865 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 22

Robbins v. Wilkie, 300 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2002) 25

Robbins v. Wilkie, 433 F.3d 755 (10th Cir. 2006), *rev'd*, 551 U.S. 537 (2007)..... 25

Samson v. California, 547 U.S. 843 (2006)..... 10

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001), *overruled on other grounds by Pearson v. Callahan*, 555 U.S. 223 (2009) 7, 8

Sissoko v. Rocha, 440 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2006), *adopted by superseding opinion*, 509 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 22

Slattery v. Rizzo, 939 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1991) 8

Stapley v. Pestalozzi, 733 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 2013) 11

Swint v. Chambers County Commission, 514 U.S. 35 (1995) 18, 19

Todd v. United States, 849 F.2d 365 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 22

United States v. Brignoni-Ponce, 422 U.S. 873 (1975)..... 14, 15

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997)..... 7

United States v. Mallides, 473 F.2d 859 (9th Cir. 1973)..... 14, 15

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 25

United States v. Stanley, 483 U.S. 669 (1987)..... 21, 24

Wilkie v. Robbins, 551 U.S. 537 (2007)..... 20, 21, 22

Will v. Hallock, 546 U.S. 345 (2006)..... 18

Yowell v. Abbey, 532 F. App'x 708 (9th Cir. 2013) 22

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 25

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 25

28 U.S.C. § 1291 17
